the focus on expanding recurring revenue in both operations, with this item having increased 20%

year-over-year in Management, driven by the growth in SaaS Revenue, and 28% in Business Performance in

the same period.

SaaS revenues from Management and Business Performance revenue continue to be the major drivers of

growth, having corresponded, jointly for half of Consolidated Revenue of the quarter.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA ended the quarter at R$330,451, with aMargin of 24.8%, which is 170 basis points higher

than 2Q24, driven by margin expansion in both business dimensions, namely: (i) 120 basis points in

Management; and (ii) 640 basis points in Business Performance, which reached double digits at the end of

the quarter with an EBITDAMargin of 12.1%.

Page 3 of 67

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Management dimension results
The Management dimension represents the portfolio of solutions focused on the efficiency of our clients'

back and middle office operations through ERP/HR and Vertical solutions specialized in 12 industry sectors

of the economy. The 2Q24 result of this dimension contains Ahgora's figures as of April.

Management Result (in R$ thousand) 3Q24 3Q23 ∆ 2Q24 ∆ 9M24 9M23 ∆

Net Revenue 1,186,074 1,026,493 15.5% 1,143,003 3.8% 3,431,437 2,964,781 15.7%

Recurring 1,050,869 877,734 19.7% 1,006,021 4.5% 2,998,561 2,518,939 19.0%

Non Recurring 135,205 148,759 (9.1%) 136,982 (1.3%) 432,876 445,842 (2.9%)

Adjusted Costs (340,539) (284,727) 19.6% (326,302) 4.4% (970,510) (794,734) 22.1%

Adjusted Gross Profit 845,535 741,766 14.0% 816,701 3.5% 2,460,927 2,170,047 13.4%

Adjusted Gross Margin 71.3% 72.3% -100 bp 71.5% -20 bp 71.7% 73.2% -150 bp

Research and Development (197,432) (171,528) 15.1% (189,792) 4.0% (573,310) (511,353) 12.1%

Provision for Expected Credit Losses (9,368) (7,853) 19.3% (12,250) (23.5%) (31,787) (22,188) 43.3%

Adjusted Sales and Marketing Expenses (230,576) (202,799) 13.7% (228,335) 1.0% (677,681) (588,724) 15.1%

Adjusted G&A Expenses and Others (95,144) (83,668) 13.7% (98,284) (3.2%) (279,810) (242,932) 15.2%

Management Adjusted EBITDA 313,015 275,918 13.4% 288,040 8.7% 898,339 804,850 11.6%

% Management Adjusted EBITDA 26.4% 26.9% -50 bp 25.2% 120 bp 26.2% 27.1% -90 bp

Recurring Revenue

The Company's constant focus on sources of recurring

revenues is reflected in the representation of 89% of

Net Revenue from Management in 3Q24, maintaining

the pace of growth and showcasing a 20% advancement

compared to the third quarter of 2023. Management

SaaS performance was once again highlighted,

achieving revenue of R$516 million in the quarter,

marking a 31% increase from 3Q23. The continuous

demand for T-Cloud solutions (including the PaaS -

Platform as a Service offer) is also another highlight,

contributing to a 32% increase in Cloud revenue in the

period.